45TH STREET ARTISTS COOPERATIVE

l'\f_\ inw"‘ D\fﬁq(;

Alameda County Denartment of Environmental Health
Hazardms Materiais Divigion

80 Swan way, Room 200

Cakiand, California 94621

9 Novemiber 1986

Enciosed pleage find copies of the fourth guarterly (final) sampling event report documents
Sent to me py Aqua Terra Technologies for 4250 Horton Street, Emeryvitie. Tnis fourth, and
nopefully final, sampling took place on 12 October 1989; we are very pDieased Lo see no
deteclabie levels of TPH as diesel, Loiuene, ethyibenzene, or xyienes, analyses done in
accorgance with our previocusly recorded agreement reached in July 1989

As stated in the ATT report, “based on the data gathered to date, ATT finds ne evidence &
suggest that the site grof 'ndvmtrﬁr being degraded due te the former underground fuel
stacane fank " The (o-op hopes this concludes your concern on this matter and that our sate
Ay De removed irom the kegional water Quahity Control Board (RWQCB) st

i there is aswtiwﬁwa eise that vou require, please let me know. | can be reached at the
Artists Co-op offices on ,Utaday and Thursday, or you may leave a message as to the best

It ]

i¢ {0 get back Lo yo

vours tridy,

1420 45th Street, Dmeryville, California 94608 415/655.28870




Aqua Terra Technolggies
Consulting Engineers’
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94596

415 934-4884

November 3, 1289

Ms. A. Robin Orden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
1420 45th Street

Emeryville CA 94608

Subject: Results of Fourth Quarter Sampling
4250 Horton Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Orden:

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) is pleased to
present a summary of quarterly groundwater monitoring
activities at the subject property. This report
provides a discussion of the project history, sample
collection, analytical results, and conclusions.

Project History

An underground fuel storage tank was excavated and
removed from the subject property con November 2, 1988.
Following tank removal ATT collected a soil sample from
the bottom of the excavation. Laboratory analytical
results indicated that total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as oil were present in the site soils. Analysis
of this sample for TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel did
not reveal detectable levels of these compounds. A copy
of the November 9, 1988 ATT underground storage tank
closure report summarizing the closure activities and
analytical results is provided in Attachment A. ATT
installed a groundwater monitoring well at the subject
property on November 30, 1988. A soil sample collected
during well constructicn was analyzed and found not to
contain total o0il and grease (TOG) compounds above
analytical detection limits. The monitoring well was
developed and sampled by ATT on December 5, 1988.
Analytical results of this sampling event did not reveal
detectable levels of TOG in groundwater at the site.

Based on results obtained from soil and groundwater
sampling activities at the site, ATT proposed a
quarterly groundwater monitoring schedule to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a report
dated January 12, 1989. The ACHCSA agreed with the ATT
proposal in a letter dated January 26, 1989. A copy of
the correspondence from the ACHCSA is provided in
Attachment B. Quarterly groundwater monitoring was
initiated by ATT on February 1, 1989.




Ms. A. Robin Orden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
November 3, 1989
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

Following each quarterly groundwater monitoring event,
ATT has prepared a brief letter report which presents
copies of laboratory analytical results, chain of
custody documentation, and sample collection records.
Copies of laboratory analytical results for the four
guarterly groundwater monitoring events are provided in
Attachment C., These results are summarized in Table 1,
Attachment C. Copies of the chain of custody
documentation and sample collection records are provided
in Attachment D.

Analysis of the October 12, 1989 groundwater sample
reveal that no detectable levels TPH as diesel, and
toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes were encountered.
Detectable levels of benzene and TPH as gasocline were
reported for this sampling event at levels of 27 ug/L
and 0.4 mg/L, respectively. Analysis for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX), TPH as diesel,
and TPH as gasoline have been performed in lieu of TOG
in accordance with the agreement reached with Mr. Dennis
Byrne of the ACHCSA. This agreement was reached during
the July 18, 1989 telephone conversations between

Mr. Byrne, and representatives of the 45th Street
Artists Cooperative.

Discussion

The primary use of the former underground fuel storage
tank was to fire boilers that once occupied the site.
The fuel commonly associated with this type of
application was a heavy bunker variety and did not
contain either gasoline or associated aromatic
compounds. Analysis of soil and groundwater samples
failed to reveal presence of diesel or gasoline
constituents until the October 12, 1989 sampling event,
Therefore, ATT does not find evidence that the
detectable levels of TPH as gasoline or benzene
encountered during the October 12, 1989 sampling event
are associated with past or present site activities.
These compounds may be originating from an off site
source. Although ATT has not conducted a formal survey
of the area surrounding the subject property, several
sites in the vicinity are currently being evaluated by
the ACHCSA and the San Francisco Bay Region of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)} with
respect to toxic and fuel spills.

AT
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Ms. A. Robin Orden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
November 3, 1989
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Conclusions

Based on the data gathered to date, ATT finds no
evidence to suggest that the site groundwater is being
degraded due to the former underground fuel storage
tank. The data and discussion herein justify
terminating the quarterly groundwater monitoring events.
The soil and groundwater data collected relative to the
tank closure and subsequent monitoring indicate that no
further action is warranted.

A copy of this report should be forwarded to the ACHCSA
for review and final case resolution.

Please feel free to contact us at your earliest
convenience if you have any questions regarding matters
discussed herein.

Sincerely,
Aqua Terya Technologies, Inc.

=y

Bradley J. Bennett
ProYect Manager

oy A

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D.
Civil Engineer No. 38735 (Expires 3/31/93)

BIB/RWS:pd
Attachments




ATTACHMENT A

Underground Storage Tank Closure Report




ATT

Aqua Terra Technolog:+s
Conzulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buzkirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
94595

415 934-1384

November 9, 1988

Ms. A. Robin Orden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
1420 45th Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Closure Report for Underground Storage Tank
at 45th Street Artists Cooperative Property

Dear Ms. QOrden:

This letter presents a discussion of activities
conducted by Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) which
consist of construction inspection and soil sampling
services for the excavation of one existing underground
fuel tank. These tasks were defined in our letter dated
September 8, 1988.

On November 2, 1988, ATT's staff engineer oversaw the
removal of the underground storage tank and collected
one soil sample from the excavated pit. Balch Petroleum
performed the services of excavation and removal of the
tank. The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) and
Emeryville Fire Department were also onsite to inspect
and approve the removal of the tank. The sample from
the excavation was collected from the native underlying
soils below the tank. The sample was collected using a
hand-driven sampler.

The sample was retained in a two-by-six inch brass
liner. The brass liner was thoroughly cleaned before
use. The sample was appropriately labeled, sealed, and
immediately iced for transportation to the analytical
laboratory. The sample was analyzed for gasoline,
diesel, and total oil and grease according to standard
EPA protocol.

In order to comply with guidelines established by the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) for closure
of underground fuel tanks, underlying materials must
contain less than 100 mg/Kg of petroleum products.
Analytical results {(Attachment A) indicated that
although gasoline and diesel are not present, the level
of total oil and grease exceeds this criteria.

Because the soil sample contained oil and grease above
100 ppm, RWQCB guidelines state that a secil and/or
groundwater investigation is required. The following
actions are required by the RWQCB and ACHD in order to
comply with "RWQCB Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, June
lggs .M
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o Identify the groundwater gradient from published or
unpublished reports

© Install one groundwater monitoring well on the
downgradient side of the former underground tank,
within 10 feet of the tank

© Collect and analyze soil samples at five foot
intervals from the well borehole and analyze for
oll and grease

0 Collect groundwater samples from the well and
analyze for total oil and grease on a guarterly
basis and submit analytical results to the ACHD and
RWQCB

The purpose of installing the monitoring well is to
determine whether or not residual soil contamination
observed in the tank excavation has impacted shallow
groundwater. The site will be placed on the RWQCB list
of confirmed petroleum releases. If o0il and grease are
not detected during the quarterly sampling, the site may
then be removed from the RWQCB list.

If there are any questions regarding the clesure and
removal of the underground storage tank at the 45th
Street Artists Cooperative, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
AQUA TERR;z§FCHNOLOGIES' INC.

ulie S. Menack, M.S., R.G.
roject Manager

JSM/dbh
Attachments




o SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

. 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364-9233

bate Sampled: 11/02/88

Aqua Terra Technologies Date Received: 11/03/88

. 2950 Buskirk Ave., Suite 120 Date Extracted: 11/04/88

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Date Reported: 11/04/88

Attn: Julie Menack Project: 1420 45th St.,
Emeryville

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBOHNS

Sample Detection

Number Sample Description Limit : Petroleum 0il
Soil mg/kg mg/kg

8110360 ss-1 ' 1.0 470

Method of Analysis: EPA 418.1
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectlon.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burten

Laboratory Director




’ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

' 680 Chesapeake Drive - Redwood City, CA 94063
: v (415) 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364-9233

Aqua Terra Technologies Date Sampled: 11/02/88
2950 Buskirk Ave., Suite 120 Date Received: 11/03/88
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Date Analyzed: 11/03/88
Attn: Julie Menack Date Reported: 11/04/88
Project: 1420 45th St.,
Emeryville

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL
HYDROCARBONS WITH BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Number Sample Description
8110360 Soil, Ss-1
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Peoint Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.05 W.D.
Toluene 0.1 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.1 N.D.
Xylenes 0.1 N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030 or 3810/8015/8020

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

o

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

I

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director




* 73\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

‘ 680 Chesapeake Drive - Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Aqua Terra Technologies : Date Sampled: 11/02/88
2950 Buskirk Ave., Suite 120 Date Received: 11/03/88
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Date Analyzed: 11/04/88
Attn: Julie Menack " pate Reported: 11,/04/88
Project: 1420 45th St.,
Emeryville
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Sample Sample Detection High Boiling
Number Description Limit Point HBvdrocarbons
Soil pom ppm
8110360 8s-1 1.0 N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/B0L5

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Lo

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Correspondence




Department of Envirornmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

QOakland, CA 94621

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY
ICERICHCEERITER, Agency Director

Telephona Number:(415 -432
26 January, 1989 P (415) 271-4320

Aqua Terra Technologies
2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, Ca. 94586
ATTN: Bradley Bennett

Subject: Report of the Ground Water Monitoring Well at 4250 Horton
St. Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Thank you for the analytical data and monitoring well installation
report submitted to our office concerning the underground storage
tank removal project conducted at 4250 Horton Street in Emeryville.
Your suggested quarterly monitoring schedule is in accordance with
guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board and is acceptable to our department.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)271-4320.
Sincerely,

/%c-/a, SL._LX

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc: Lisa McCann, SFBRWQCB
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Table 1
Laboratory Analytical Data




Table 1. Reported Analytical Value Groundwater Monitoring

4250 Horton Street, Emeryville, CA

TH as TH as TFH as Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylernes
Date 0il & Diesel Gasoline (ug/L) (ug/1) (ug/L) (ug/L)
Sampled  Grease (my/L) (mg/L)

(mg/L)
15/05,/88 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/01/89 88’ NA NA NA NA NA NA
04/25/89 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/21/89 NA NA NA ND ND ND ND
10/12/89 NA ND 4 27 ND ND
5L D ND ALD D ALD /e )

NA = Not Analyzed
ND = Not Detected

LY



" ANAMETRIXINC

Eavitonmental & Analytical Chemistry ‘- ‘r :))

1944 Concourse Drive, Suite £
San Jose, CA 95131
{408) 432-8192 -+ Fax [408) 432-3198

Julie Menack : ' December 21, 1988

Aqua Terra Technology . Work Order Number 8812036
29530 Buskirk Ave., Ste. 120 Date Received 12/07/88
Walnut Creek, CaA 94596 Project No. 882

Dear Mr. Menack:

Two water samples were received for analysis of total oil and grease by
gravimetric analysis, using the following method(s}:

ANAMETRIX I.D. SAMPLE I.D. METHODI(S}
8812036-01 883 MWl 303E
_02 * CB "
RESULTS

See enclosed data sheets, Pages 2 thru 3.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrsctad for method blank
contamination.
g 13 any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank vou
A

th 3
ing ANAMETRIX, IXNC.

T u

o
la

o m

Hy b

Sincerely,

AP SN

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D,.
GC Manager

SRS/1m

Page 1 of 3.




ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 883 MWI1 Anametrix I.D. : 8812036-01
Matrix . WATER Analyst . AS,
* Date sampled : 12-07-88 Supervisor oo el

Date anl.TPHg: NA Date released : 12-21-88

Date ext.TPHd: NA Date ext. TOG : 12-15-88

Date anl.TPHd: NA Date anl. TOG 1 12-20-88
: Detection Amount :
' . Limit Found :
! CAS 2 Compound Name : lug/l) (ug/1) !

'"Total 0il & Grease

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHe - Total Petroleum Hvdrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID wusing EPA Method 3030.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID follewing either EPA Method 3510 or 3330.
TOG -~ Total Cil & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xvlenes are
determined by modified EPA 3020.

esting procedures follow California Department of
h Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

+
-

All
Heal

Page 2 of 3.




ANALYSLS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 883 CB Anametrix I.D. : 8812036-02

Matrix : WATER Analvst : AS,

Date sampled : 12-07-88 Supervisor e 4

Date anl.TPHg: NA . Date released : 12-21-88

Date ext.TPHd: Na Date ext. TOG : 12-15-88

Date anl.TPHd: NA Date anl. TOG : 12-20-88
' Detection Amount !
" 5 Limit Found :
' CAS = Compound Name “(ug/l) (ug/1l) '

ND - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit

for the method.

TPRg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID wusing EPA Method 5030.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3530,

TOG - Total 0Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Method 303E.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethy¥lbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services {Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Page 3 of 3.




Mp-Tox

ASSOCIATES, INC. PAGE 1 OF 1

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincent Rood Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 e (415) 930-0090 & FAX# (415) 930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES REPORT DATE: 02/13/89
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE
SUITE 120 DATE SAMPLED: 02/01/89

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94598
DATE RECEIVED: 02/02/89

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/07/89
ATTN: BRAD BENNETT : DATE ANALYZED: 02/07/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 883 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8902010

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR TOTAL OIL & GREASE
METHOD: EPA 90790

Sample Identification 0il & Grease
Client Id. Lab No. (mg/L)
MWl 01A 88

CB 03A ND
Detection Limit 1

ND = Not detected at or above indicated
method detection limit

Michael Lynch, Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Brad Bennett 02/08/89

SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C




/MED-ToX

ASSOCIATES. INC. PAGE 1 OF 1

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincenr Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94520 @ (415) 930-9090 e FAX# (415)930-025¢

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES REPORT DATE: 05/15/89
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE
SUITE 120 DATE SAMPLED: 04/25/89
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596

DATE RECEIVED: 04/25/89
ATTN: BRAD BENNETT DATE ANALYZED: 04/28/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 883.1 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904147

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR TOTAL OIL & GREASE, AND TOTAL
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: SM 503D/E

Total Petroleum

Sample Identification 01l & Grease Hydrocarbons
Client Id. Lab No. (mg/L) (mg/L)

MW1 (45th St) 01A ND NA

T.8. . 02A ND NA
Detection Limit 1 1

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection Timit

NA = Not applicable

//f,"r' 7 - -,
/gé{détifé ;ﬁ;ya441
Michael Lynchy Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Brad Bennett 05/04/89

SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, D.C




; Environmenial & Angiylical Chermisiry ‘O R E PO RT
1961 Concourse Dnve, Sutte £, Son Jose, CA 95134 \

(408) 432-8192 - Fox {408) 432-8198

Brad Bennett July 28, 1989

Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 8907157
2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 07/21/89
Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr. Bennett:

Your sample has been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

If there is any more that we c¢an do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,
ANAMETRIX, INC.
Trer Lol —
/,47

Terry Cocke
TPH Supervisor

TC/dag




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-81%2

Client : Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 8907157
address : 2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 07/21/89
) _ Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A

City : Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Project No. : 883.1

Attn. : Brad Rennett Date Released : 07/28/89
{Anametrix | Sample [ | Date | * | Date | Date |[Inst]
| I.D. | I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS |

o e s S W AN W W A S A T A S S VS S A A S S S Y S P A S S Al A S S D AT S e P WS SR S S AL A S LS S Y S D D D L S e e v ek S i




'ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CCMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 883.1 MWl Anametrix I.D. : 8907157-01

Matrix : WATER Analyst I RK

Date sampled : 07/19/89 Supervisor :

Date anl.BTEX: 07/24/89 Date released : 07/28/89

Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A

Date anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
| Reporting Amount |

Limit Found |

i CAS % Compound Name (ug/1) (ug/1l) |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | c.5 | ND |
[108-88=3 | Toluene 1 0.5 | ND |
[|100=41~4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5 | ND |
]1330-20-7 | Total Xylenes | 1 | ND |

ND - Below reporting limit.

BTEX ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All testing procedures follow California Departaent of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1




ASSOCIATES, INC.
PAGFE 1 NDF 13

ENVIRONMENTAL & OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincenr Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 ¢ (415) 930-0090 e FAX# (415) 930-0256

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES REPORT DATE: 10/31/89
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE
SUITE 120 DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/89

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94595
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/89

ATTN: BRAD BENNETT DATE EXTRACTED: 10/20/89
DATE ANALYZED: 10/20/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 883.1 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8910102

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS;
ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: 8015 (EXTRACTION)

Total Petroleum

Hydrocarbons
Sample Identification as Diesel
Client Id. Lab No. (mg/L)
MW1 01C ND
Detection 1imit 0.3

.‘ - }_‘? )
76%2112;¢4¢:f;»¢1}4
Michael Lynchy Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Brad Bennett 10/27/89

SAN DIEGO LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, DC




MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES. INC,

PAGE 2 OF 3
AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES
CLIENT ID: MWl MED-TOX LAB NO: 8910102-01A
CLIENT JOB NO: 883.1 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8910102
DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/8S
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/89 DATE ANALYZED: 10/23-25/89
REPORT DATE: 10/31/89 INSTRUMENT: 9
BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)
DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
{ug/L) (ug/L)
Benzene . . . . .+« . . . .+ . . 27 0.5
Toluene . . . . . . . . . .. ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . ND 0.5
Xylenes . . . . . .« o .. ND 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline 0.4 mg/L 0.1 mg/L

ND = Not Detected




AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES

CLIENT ID: BTB

CLIENT JOB NO: 883.1
DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/89
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/89
REPORT DATE: 10/31/89

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBO
METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)

MED-Tox

ASSOCIATES. INC,

PAGE 3 OF 3

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8910102-02A
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8910102

DATE ANALYZED: 10/23/89
INSTRUMENT: 9

NS

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . . ... .. ND 0.5
Toluene . . . ., . .. ... ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene. . . . . . . . . ND 0.5
Xylenes . . . . . ... ... ND 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L

ND = Not Detected
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Chain of Custody Documentation
Sample Collection Records




p\ ML s %% | 203 fu

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Collector: 74@14:'3 I /Ec.% Date Sampled /2/7/55T»Tn OSSO
Ioccation of's: Samplirg: R ity &

Project Number:_ 5505~ 3 Survey Number:
Sample Type: Dot TR ' -
Container Typ= ardd Cordition: w4 I YT ST
Contract Laboratory Record/Name: A~ An g7 2 ms
Sample ID Field Information
FRaERY. () & Az e
o ) D ) 1 0 Aamezee
= O /) Yo d Am 2
Pralysis Requested: T ey mvie amsy G pense 503 EB

EP 5 Pkl sl PP,

Results Needed By: A - T AL Ao D

Contact and rasults to be sent toi__ Th o1 £ /Y )enACK

Travel Blank: / / Yes M No Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separatew. Yes E No
Duplicate Samles: & Yes D No Duplicates to be Analyzed Separately: D Yes [7 No
Cleaning Blank: M Yes / / No Cleaning Blank to be Analyzed Secarately: /[ /] Yes' Ho
Background Backgrourd Soil Sample to be

Soil Sample: D Yes Z No Analyzed Separately: . E Yes No

thain of Custody:

=P %/)JL | /;7/7éat/é?ﬁ

Field Personnel
2.

e O 1.t A(%JL (2785 015

Lab Cate

Aqua.Terra Technologies

Con:uillng Engincers-& Scientists - -




_ . Svo2or0
CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

Collector: _ A eycen /lepea  JEch ' Date Sampled: -‘-’-/ ¢t [ 54 Timz: _ O FOC
Log:at:ion of Sampling: L EEAN L L EE  Aeay s oy P

Project Nunber: T3 Survey Humber: :
Sample Type: CoRMUNDINATER, :

Container Ivpe and Corxlition: [ £_Arm 65____/_('_: J) _
Contract Laboratory Rs x:td/Na:m: e T o

Sanple ID Field Information

L] 201 amaere /AL
—_— TR =14 amnce_ =Y
AN A=Y Ammep 1

dnalysis Requested: L Ty

Results Nesded -?_y _‘7"{,Dt3 LaCCF 32 T razal ARV IS
Contact and results to be sent tor_ ~ _Loam L oujelT

: . 3
Travel Blank: ,{X’ Yes 4/ No 'T‘m\ej. Blank to ke Analyzed Separately: / __7 Yes £ _\_;?

-_—

Duplicave Samples: /A@ Yes /_/ No 0Duplicates to be Analyzed Separately: _,_':/
Cleaning Blank: &p Yes / ;'No Cleaning Blank to be Analyzed Sepacately: / J

Background Background. Soil Sample to ba il
S0il Sample: (_7 Yes . No Analyzed Separately: /’__7

hain of O.lsLmy

_ /‘xa%@ W&L L/Z—/g"f -
Nl =R Yy j

}-4

Courier 7 7/ i '

) A Vo vl NNTEY

b . -_

AJL ‘Lﬂ:‘(r:l Technologies




ENVIRONWMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

-

Site Plan: ' l

Date: = {// ,/6"7 Time: PEOD Joh lz: m
Sample ID: I{aley, Location: ApTist CE -y
Sampling Procedure: B TIenEes LST""AA.LD{A.LG LAscame LarA_S

PRl an spom 1Lo6cr WS/l B TEEra 01060 AN AY

RofS. A SAMOLE LoAS Tuenl oL FC v (1S/ 86 THE SAMm & |

L DmmealTT

Water Lavel: | ﬁ. 5 PH: o LK

Depth to bottom of well: Q4. 3 5 € g
Well Purge Voiume: ¥i®, (5 A L~ Tarbtdzty: 7T 17

Purge Water Fate: G@Mﬁl@ Orgaric Vapor:

Sampling Equipment: Tecion BAILER T EFLON AN STANLES §

ST, R.E. D ., ALY us s RoPE

Equipment Cleaning Procedures: " EDAIL MM LOAS NWIACHED

A B TSP SN THEA, 2 ALS 6D Tiee A 5> p¢ 77 e L6

W ATE2,

Sampling Handling/Storage: HAaAmf g $ )(.&‘P-r‘ &0 N UNTIL

Repcpinla AR

Sample Collected By: e mn Flirder

Signaturé? —~ ..g ./ /777/],[] : ' Title:Tompe Lucimsce




€35 §70777
A G UA | EEHOLAAL,

2950 Buskirk Ave., Suite 120
Walnut Cresk, CA 9a5cs

Technolagics ( A l\
-~ 7
- (415): 934-4884

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
Ve ctaze/ DesclZHEr

Collector: [Syuce (<ermom Date Sampled: SIS Time: -
Lecation of Sampling: .S  frpeed & Alordon < 7%?@'7“/, e iretle ﬁ
VA TN Hortom . 7

Project Numker: $=57 3 . ///8/0’7 <  Survey Number: .
Sample Type:_s/artfa e i
Centainer Type and Condition: / 4 wrbco cbacr | [ 1 poleertee . 2 oph LAt Sz - Cerra
Centract Laboratory Record/Name: e’ Je il

Sample IO Field Informaticon
E:——@}(;y\_ 3 = one ;.’_./a/a:./-#r_‘c_ 4f.. & Lo T ). LS = i
A
ML (A, Jé\-., =2 ove L cmbe S fez o1A B _C OF AV 3 o

—-—-—‘—l‘ PE"‘ _10‘}"-
LE. s ote [ £ ‘awzé.»— /A ﬁ/aﬁz—_/ Love, T o P 03 [ e

Anzlysis Requestad: ﬁt%km_ T Tora/ _D/.ch/bmc/ Sofl s e T =t #,E'“T@C
Dty (4SH 59)9 ot (V[ B Lyearo  EA @R E
7 FL. contact Rrid =empetre Iopr c‘é’ngrrmcz-‘—r’am_ oA .:pﬂaflkzé_?ﬁ‘é

Results Needed Bv: & — /0 — S
Contact ard results to be sent to: @mr) Eéﬁﬂ-éﬂ- _ J
Travel Blark: 2L Yes /7 No Travel Blank to bs Analyzed Separstely: E';'x’es /7 ¥o

Aplicate Samples: & Yes g / No C[uplicates to ke An..lyze:l Se:arately [/ Yes E No

:leaning Blank: /7 Yes 2T No Cleaning Blank l:o be Analyzed Segarately / / vVes {& Ne
iiilgg;ﬁe < Yes /7 No ?é?%:gnge;ihimymle wo ke /7 Yes [X7 No
Thain of O.tstody
W————-—' '7/Z/// e /@@w/ 42587 & 3
éﬁz~ it Mo H-ATET "B D0p
ur/;%% @‘—«LC&LQ INED~ TOX e Q%ate /522

Date




4

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

-
Site Plan:
Date: 1—26'7-3’9 Time: /_LOS-;?M Job No 85./
Sample ID: ﬂﬁ]/ Location: gmmudf-«

Sampling Procedure: ﬁr&& »-\—Lw‘-a-f-?-u Mmm RJCL\ u-a(wr\a,f
Co flo A Jq'm[b/,c.r

Water Level: /_7. }L/ ” PH: & ?-:?
' - ‘7’2»1 /'gﬂc-
Depth to bottom of well: "‘-’Qq l_:{,. 2 =
Cerd ! /;l O
Well Purge Volume: c@— S—L?q_[ Turbidity: shalds, //qA#

J:armn/gm-y Ll it~
Purge Water Fate: <53_:§qu- c/rq»—--—- Organic Vapor: —se=———"

Sampling Equipment: c:/r:j‘ms‘aék cé'-ﬂ:;'_é._!‘f) /J/S//oh 4‘4”‘4;/,

Sarawca C\A)&u

v T
Equipment Cleaning Procedures: ‘Aauler = ccrd cé 4/@0<2.§‘
G/CJ‘CQY”G{ZQ( r:wél v C'LCL é?au e — C—/ M—P-cz( é\;
J’%ﬁ/‘{r

Sampling Handling/Storage: &zma/ef ,,? 4@‘14/ P T

Cooker _aitl " oo /Waar/e@ "ty oty ten.

4 S
Signature: %&ZZ— Title: S‘lLR"@‘P‘ 50577‘57
P itlre s iocren .

:Aqua Terra Technologies
_Can'sulting Engineers ® Scientiss -




,l]namf’{;n'x ¢4ot |5} CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PROJ. NO.| PROJECT NAME Hptists Co;czcj, | O

E65.1 . l/S—H\ S’{_Wf-’—’('/ '5/770‘){0(/ COEF . REMARKS
SM[PLERS:LZS;%. nature Send report attention to; TAINERS J(
% Erad EQ_V\M)\E\—/
, \ _Q}Ht’ Svuce. Sevmons vy
i e |2 T é{
= |l
STA NODATE |TIME |8 |“ | STATION LOCATION / _ .
MW{ f?__/? 1{.)'71‘(1 J)II;;EMCV‘?(W’LQ_ 7 ;;:{{;Zo\_ !‘éﬂ’falmq
£
Em
LR
9 g .h
[ E_ > @
SEED
~ -
gRg-
N 4‘“523
284,
1] :H \'\'
o
o
L L

Relinquished by:Signature Date/Ti.m_e Received by:Signature }Ddte/Time REMARKS: /7 €rmmre / ;Ac,,,-,,‘,_.,.'c.f,,?/

- C "7"9./’8? . _ o I "
;57 {QZE""‘*' (OS5 {Tﬂf.’/n‘ Hengragd | 57 ﬁ;f Frsrs

Relinquished by:Signature| Date/Time |[Regeived by:Signature Date/Time

Company Name

Uo Cerro. dechm ofg‘u
o

Relinquished by:Signature| Date/Time

Address 2950 “Burkirk Ff—uﬂ_«/ Ser
Creek, CH. 74579¢

Received by:Signature | Date/Time | 14 Ja{nu




| AT

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Site Plan:
pate: 7—/7-5B7 Time: /< ‘}@ﬂ"\ Job NO&CSTSS /
Sample ID: /774(// Location: M{Nuf ﬂ(

Sampling Procedure: 7 ffju-— '7""//-44_ d"?‘é?i?ﬂ/ /:wj 4 e/
U@/Hfh@f . g c:’//é’c.'f" Jd’ﬂrﬁL

-
Water Level: én 87 pH;Ld é QS_
et < O=CO
Depth to bottom of well: “FY %g%rr—u.lz. = <S5
—-J"C)‘Prﬁ? - / - . .
Well Purge Volume: 9 34/-' Turbidity: crry _(‘/1447" alnas

C re ;\m /WQ.LI—B
Purge Water Fate: gqr/ S Organic Vapgr /ﬁf
Sampli_ng Equipment: /ﬁo/yé’fré//m_ gaff’s;ﬁcéﬂéc\ Al/‘ér—

/{/;/é?—-; (c:ara/’ 5:41—""5‘7((?@/ CA/Q(,,-..N"

Equipment Cleaning Procedures: CcV’a . C\[CURS , 4“5/-&?[éo~

%:Cfréch a%v- e‘a_céx &Lck &J&w pr&ﬁczé

A;f S W/ /

Sampl:.ng Handllng/Storage iﬁ%ﬂ/&f L‘:;A’CZJ lin, R c’co/.,-_v

Wit fee /m/;tcc/:ré/y mé’—;éy- @Zézé’cu\ ]

Sample Collected By: (K(’LLGQ_.. (EQV‘MG&-\_

Signaturezw' ‘ ‘ Title: s'.f‘f—ﬂ‘\é &/ﬂﬂéj

-

Aqua Terra Technologies
Cansulting Engmeers & Scientists




Aqua Terra Technologies m o
. = 2950 Buskirk Avenue Ste. 120 ’
- Walmut Creek, CA  9459% ‘ ’ ]
Tel. (415) 934-4884
* fax, (&15) 934-0418

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD
(original document, please return) Page / _of_/
Sampled By: REeckdrtd Rz cls /o Date Sampled: o) rx /&
Signature: jEzyazgfiéikzg;¢,4féﬁfffk Job Number: 553 ./
e
Results To Be Sent To:_[S24) ReaAA&ET Laboratory Name:_M£0-T75x
Results Needed By: (2 22/ S Contact:
Sampling Location: " Phone #:
Sample Identification Analysis/EPA Method No.
Sample Collection 5 o/ 2| Containers
5 E| 2 \}7 :
Time 233 { &
Sample ID {24 hr) |Matrix|2 3|& | @ é}“ Remarks
Mw/i 1200 WA TET. 4 W A2 Al X
BT (/0] ¢ |22 X |
Notes:
Relinquished By Date | Time Received By Date | Time
;




\1

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Site Plan: TI2AER [ERELE FL pn e

Date: %’//2-/5"/ Time: a2 Job Ne: _&&3./
Sample ID: ST Location: AR2TIS7T  ro-02
Sampling Procedure: o = .

Fon)  wopdrs AT e FETeom) Rgos e TG e

BaTuad, orve  Thon) 5&D TB  cadiaes TIE  SarPrar

Water Level: pH:

Lepth to bottom of well: / // Salinity: //
//

Well Purge Volume: /« Turbidity:

Purge Water Fate: S8 G4e Dror Organic Vaper: //
Sampling Equipment: _ w2 Soupamd |, ¥ METEw..  Ywe® romeTirt .
R2ARET2 Lt TE= s on) i et o) Lo
P

Equipment Cleaning Proceduras: _ TH= oouizriexT o e

A T T2 Al AT/ SED B 0 DII7ee £ oo

TaAe WA e ¥ A

Sampling Handling/Storage: _ S4~77&S5 LB L) 4 o ST

gt Tl ﬁrmggzuz— THZ £ 2

Sample Collected By: L sl th2r) ISl lir

Signature: @é /{éz_a/é Title: e D T

Aqua Terra Technologies
.Consuiting Engineera & Scientists




\T1

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Site Plan:

pate: [0 fr2/ 8% Time: j 2 0e Tob No: S&3.7
Sample ID: Plusf Location: [PA2T T57 co=F

sampling Procedure: Y o D G 1 i S R RMTIO D)
Ctor) ooalds  ALTC A P ) Rercst. THE. S
Rofyol.  ros  To=zl ew) TD  Gall =T T SR T

water Level: VWi pH: “ 95

Depth to bottom of well: _ 29 ’ S-a%;ﬁ-f-‘d s 77<

Wwell Purge Volume: 1/ Turpnidity: Y- L.
purge Water Fate: S?fﬁ;a;jﬁyv7Oigz?%é7§;;or: A
Sampling Equipment: ez SO RE e P METE T MBI E T

RUBRETL.  letint T L s (T o) ol

Ecquipment Ccleaning Procedures: i D L

s ) yal, <2 A/ 2T S&D T/ DNTST 4l ED AT ET T

T2 I § )

sampling Handling/storage: __SanPlED T Lt b Conme. £7L-

ol T xe . :Zrﬁr:uz‘,-/a- T LT

Sample Collected By: 2o iir) e,

Signatura: %f/é%vf T:.tle. 2 Y=z d

Aqun Terra Technologies
Consulting Engmccu X Scientists

~ ,



